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BIHAR ELECTRICITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

Date : 30.03.2012

# The tariff rates will be effective from 1st April, 2012. = ery moderate
increase of about 12.1% in overall tariff rates has been approved from
which additional revenue of Rs. 34806 crores will come to the Board, »
Existing tariff rate of Kutir Jyoti, Agriculture and other rural consumers
has been retained. = ARR and Tariff proposal for FY 2012-13 was
submitted by the Bihar State Electricity Board (BSEB) on 15th
Movember, 2012, » Revenue gap of Rs. 8338.40 crores projected by
B5EB out of which Rs. 1757.10 crores was proposed to be met by
increase of about 50% in overall tariff rates leaving regulatory asset of
Rs. 6551.30 crores. » Revenue gap of As. 841.17 crores was approved
by the Commission out of which Rs. 683.90 crores to be met by State
Govt. subsidy and rest 157.26 crores left as regulatory asset. » No
major changes in the tariff structure and terms and conditions has
been done, * The Commission has tried to protect revenue interest of
the Board and also to ensure that the consumers are not subjected to
high tariff escalation. » 10% premium on energy bill has been allowed
for providing close to 24 hours of supply and attending complaints
round the clock to notified areas. = The existing cross subsidy
surcharge for consumers willing to avail power on open access has
been reduced to about 506 (fifty) percent to attract power from
outside the State has been retained. » The proposal of the Board for
withdrawal of grace period of 10 days for levy of delayed payment
surcharge has not been accepted by the Commission, the existing
provision has been retained. » The proposal of the Board for levy of
development charges from prospective new consumers has not been
accepted by the Commission. = The Commission has accepted the
proposal of the Board to give new connection under Tatkal Scheme on
double rate of application fee and service connection chargers. » The
existing rate of rebate for timely payment and the rate of the delayed
payment surcharge have been retained.

BCC : ROLL BACK EXCISE DUTY ON GOLD JEWELLERY

Expressing serious concern over the ongoing strike of the bullion
traders, the Bihar Chamber of Commerce on 05. 04. 2012 {Thursday) urged
prime minister Manmohan Singh and union finance minister Pranab
Mukherjee to review and rollback the decision of imposing excise duty on
unbranded gold jewellery in the Interest of the consumers and the traders
inthe country.

Reacting to the issue, Chamber president O P 5ah, said here that the
Union Budget 2012-13 had proposed to impose 1% excise duty on
unbranded gold jewellery, which would badly affect bullion trade across
the country and hence the Bihar Chambers of Commerce supported the
agitation of the bullion traders.

He said imposition of excise duty on unbranded gold ornaments
would directly affect millions of artizans and small bullion traders to whom
their business was the sole medium of livelihood.

The proposed imposition of excise duty will ruin their business
prospects and may also force such traders to close down their shops,
rendering them unemployed.

He further said, the bullion traders In reference in the state were
mosthy on the very well-educated and could not afford to hire personnel to
undertake paperwork for excise duty. It would encourage ‘inspector raj,’
which would be detrimental to the bullion trade.

(Source : Hindustan Times, 06.04.2012)
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9 CHAITRA 1934(5)
(MO. PATMA 120} PATNA, THURSDAY, 29TH MARCH 2012

BIHAR ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION, PATNA,

NOTIFICATION
The 29" March, 2012

Mo, BERC- Regulation 6/06 (Part-IV-1)-02-ln exercise of power
conferred by Section 181 (1) and 181 (2) (X} read with Section 50 of the
Electricity Act' 2003 and for removal of difficulties of various stakeholders,
Bihar Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby makes the following
amendment in Bihar Electricity Supply Code, 2007 which was originally
issued vide Motification No. BERC/Reg-6/2006/529 dated 31" December,
2007

2nd A
Amendment inchapter 2 of the code-
In the Bihar Electricity Supply Code, 2007 {hereinafter called the
Principal Code), the last two lines of clause 2.2 is substituted by-

“In case of eny incansistency between the code and Tariff order in
[force, the provisions arnd meanings contained in the Electricity supply code
shall prevail.

1.

2.  Amendmentinchapter 3 of the Code-
The clause 3.4 of chapter 3 shall be substituted by-
“"The supply voltage for different contoct demands shall normally be
as follows, "
Supply Voltage Minimum Contract |Minimum Contract
Demand Demand

230 Volts o i Upto 7 K W

400 Volts 5 KW and above 70 KW

11KV EKVA 1500 K VA

33KV 1000 K V A, 15000 K. W A

132 KV F500 K. VA,

LT Agriculture and Lt Industrial Consumer of load between 2 KW & 5

KW have option to avail supply ot 230 volts 400waits,
3.  Amendmentinchapter 4 of the code -

(i} The existing clause 4.13 of the principal Code be numbered os

4.13(A)

(i) Anewclause .13 (B)shall be inserted as
"4.13 {8) The persen residing/occupying in the premises such os
road side ponwala, shops, jfhuggl jhopari, slum settlers etc. on
encroached Govt./Semi Govt /public land and hove token o
shape of seftlement desirous of taking new electric connection
and are unable to furnish proof of ownership of premises shall be
allowed to toke electric connection on submission of the
Sfollowings.
Application in prescribed format in Annesure-1 of the Code.
Proof of occupancy such as Attested true copy of proof of identity
(voter 1D cord, or BPL card or PAN cord or Ration Card with
photogroph or lotest Bank/Post Office Pass book with
photograph or possport or driving license or MNREGA identity
card or any other photo identity card issued by Government).
Submit Affidavit in the farmat in Annexure-1 4
Deposit all the reguired charges for toking new electric
COnmection.
However the release of the electric connection does not confer
any legal right over the pramises whaotspever in ony manner.”
Amendment in Chapter 7 of the Code-
(i} Thefollowing shall be added atthe end of clause 7.7 (a)-
" Howewver in case the service line has not been removed by the
licensee ond a consumer desires to revive his permanently
disconnected connection, it may be revived after payment of
demand charges/fix charges and minimum charges ond
discannection/reconnection charges by the consumer for the
period af the disconnection”
The following shall be added at the end of clause 7.11(5)
“In rose Comsumer of DS ond NDS cotegory apply for
enhancement of load ond declare that necessary modification in
wirlng has been made, and If no action Is taken by the licensee

i)
i)

fiii)
(i)

(i)

within the stipulated period, the opplied lood shall be deemed to
have been saonctioned after thirty daoys of receipt of application.
The requisite charges If not poid earfier sholl be payable on the
receipt of the demand form the licensee",

The following shall be added at the end of caluse 7.14(3)

“If the applicant is not able to pay the full dues at a time, the
Neensee may grant suitable installments. In case of non payment
of instalfments the dues will be transferred to new service
connection .

Anewclause shall be inserted as 7.14 {4)

" in cose the service line hos not been removed by the licensee
and o consumer desires to revive his permanently disconnected
connection, it may be revived after paoyment of demand
charges/fix charges and minimum charges and disconnection /
reconnection charges by the consumer for the period of the
disconnection™

(iii)

(iv)

By the order of the Commission,
Sd/-llegible,
Secretary,
Bihar Electricity Regulatory Commission.
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NOTIFICATION ON VAT AUDIT & Important Gazette Huti_ﬁcatin_:n which is Availa_ble_in Chamber

The Government of Bihar vide its gazette notification no, LG.-1-
LI ST OF DEALERS SELECTED FOR AU D I 4f2012fL'Eg 293 dated 31.3 2012 has made certain amendments in :-
Various sections of the Bihar Value Added Tax 2005 such as Sections
16, 19, 24, 35 and 41 has been amended by the government besides
The Department of Commercial Texes Bihar, has lssued a notification insertion of new sections regarding Compounding of tax llability,
Refunds in certain cases and Extension of time limit and prescription
of formsis certain cases.
dealers which have been selected for VAT Audit for the year 2010-11. Both b) Amendment and Validation of Bihar Electricity Duty Act, 1948
c] Amendment in Blhar Tax on Professions, Trades, Callings
Employments Act, 2011
Department (www. biharcommercialtax.gowin). The same is also available d)  Amendment in Bihar Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1994,
The above pazette notification s available In Chamber's office.

Desirous members may contact the office for getting a copy of the
copy of the same. same.

Chamber 's Representation on Zrucc, East Central Railway, Hajipur and
Zrucc, Eastern Railway, Kolkata

regarding selection of dealers of VAT audit. It has also released a list of the

these documents are avallable on the website of the Commercial Taxes

in Chamber's office. Desirous members may contact the office for getting a

Shri Gowvind Kanodia, India Pharmaceuticals, Chowk Shri Pawan Kumar Sureka, President, Divisonal Chamber of
Shikarpur, Patna City has been nominated to represent the Commerce & Industry, Darbhanga has been nominated to
Chamber on ZRUCC, Eastern Railway, Kolkata for the term represent the Chamber on ZRUCC, East Central Rallway,
Shel Gewing Kaneaia. 2011-2013. e o Hajipur for the term 2011-2013.

Members are requested to sent their problems [/ suggestions to our above mentioned representatives with a copy to Bihar Chamber of Commerce.
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